finance our working capital needs and for general corporate purposes. These cash advance agreements are payable on demand by Montrovest
once conditions stipulated in our senior credit facilities permit such payment and have an annual interest rate of 11%, net of any withholding
taxes, representing an effective interest rate of approximately 12.2%. Accordingly, in order to allow the repayment of the cash advances, we
have obtained the consent of our lenders under our senior credit facilities to permit such repayment.

24

Edgar Filing: BIRKS & MAYORS INC. - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 33

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The following table should be read in conjunction with our consolidated financial statements and related notes and other financial information
contained in this prospectus. This table describes capitalization and indebtedness as of March 31, 2012, on an actual basis and as adjusted to give
effect to the assumed maximum exercise of 11,381,788 rights for gross proceeds from the rights offering of $5.0 million and a draw on our
senior secured credit facilities to pay the transaction costs of $0.2 million. As adjusted balances are subject to change based upon final
participation in the rights offering.

Actual As Adjusted
As at March 31, 2012

(U.S. dollars, in thousands)
Cash and cash equivalents $ 3,127 $ 3,127

Bank indebtedness 61,557 61,798
Unsecured debt 5,000 �
Secured debt 45,965 45,965
Stockholders� equity
Class A voting shares�no par value, unlimited shares authorized,
3,673,615 shares issued and outstanding, actual; unlimited shares
authorized, 8,102,312 shares issued and outstanding, as adjusted 22,283 27,042
Class B multiple voting shares�no par value, unlimited shares authorized,
7,717,970 shares issued and outstanding, actual and as adjusted 38,613 38,613
Preferred stock�no par value, unlimited shares authorized, none issued,
actual and as adjusted

Additional paid-in capital 15,831 15,831

Accumulated deficit (71,367) (71,367)
Accumulated other comprehensive income 6,268 6,268

Total stockholders� equity 11,628 16,387

Total capitalization $ 124,150 $ 124,150

25

Edgar Filing: BIRKS & MAYORS INC. - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 34

Table of Contents

THE RIGHTS OFFERING

The Subscription Rights

We are distributing, at no charge, to the record holders of our Class A voting shares and Class B multiple voting shares as of July 19, 2012, the
record date, non-transferable subscription rights to purchase Class A voting shares at a subscription price of $1.129 per share. The subscription
rights will entitle the holders of our Class A voting shares and Class B multiple voting shares to purchase approximately 4,428,697 Class A
voting shares.

Each eligible holder of record of our Class A voting shares and Class B multiple voting shares will receive one subscription right for every